

Nos. 25-406 & 25-567

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T, INC.
Respondent.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Second and Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AT&T, INC.
AND VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.**

Tahmineh Dehbozorgi

Carl Wu

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

Robert Johnson

Counsel of Record

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256

Shaker Heights, OH 44120

(703) 682-9320

rjohnson@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. The Government’s Proposed “Judge and Jury Later” Rule is Inconsistent with Article III and Does Not Meaningfully Preserve The Seventh Amendment.	7
A. Many Regulated Entities Cannot Afford Two Rounds of Penalty Proceedings.....	7
B. The Government’s Proposed Rule Does Not Adequately Respect the Structural Safeguards of Article III.....	12
C. The Government’s Proposed Rule Also Will Not Adequately Preserve the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury.....	18
II. Agencies Can Adopt Voluntary Procedures, But The Parties Only Hint At The Standard For Voluntariness.	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adm’r, Wage & Hour Div.</i> <i>v. C.S. Lawn & Landscape, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-TNE-00023 (DOL Sept. 6, 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	5, 18
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819).	19
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	20
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Cap. Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899).....	5, 14, 19
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	5, 14, 21, 22
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	17

<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	12, 13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	17
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	4, 12, 16
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	14
<i>In re Andrew B. Chase</i> , No. RCRA-13-04 (EPA Aug. 1, 2014)	9
<i>In re Daphne France</i> , No. 20-J-0045 (USDA Feb. 13, 2023)	9
<i>In re Ryan Root</i> , No. EB-IHD-21-00031877 (FCC Dec. 30, 2024).....	10
<i>In re Simons</i> , 247 U.S. 231 (1918).....	20
<i>In re Vico Constr. Corp.</i> , No. CWA-05-01 (EPA Sept. 29, 2005)	9
<i>In re VSS Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CWA-20-02 (EPA Dec. 16, 2020)	9
<i>Ingram v. Wayne County</i> , 81 F.4th 603 (6th Cir. 2023)	1

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R.R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	14
<i>Murray’s Lessee</i> <i>v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	15
<i>Okla. Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	24
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc.</i> <i>v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	23
<i>Schulz v. IRS</i> , 413 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 10-16, 20, 22
<i>Space Expl. Techs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 151 F.4th 761 (5th Cir. 2025)	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	15

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	24
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroe</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	4, 17
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)..	5, 6, 12, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 823b(d).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3612(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 6303(d).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. XX	19
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	15
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VII	14, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 ST. GEORGE TUCKER,
BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803)17
- WILLIAM BLACKSTONE,
COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND14
- BusinessWire,
*New Legal Study: Legal Pitfalls Dent Small
Business Owners’ Bottom Line, Yet Most Forgo
Counsel* (May 19, 2025)8
- Christopher J. Walker & David T. Zaring,
The Right to Remove in Agency Adjudication,
85 OHIO ST. L.J. 1 (2024)22, 23
- Fed. Rsrv. Banks,
2025 Report on Employer Firms: Findings from
the 2024 Small Business Credit Survey
(Mar. 2025).....8
- JPMorgan Chase,
*Small Business Cash Liquidity in
25 Metro Areas* (Apr. 2020).....8
- Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Department of Labor fines
New Jersey bakery \$385K after inspectors find
workers still exposed to safety hazards at
Paterson facility* (Nov. 19, 2024)8
- PHILLIP HAMBURGER,
IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014).....19

Richard M. Lambert, <i>The “Ten Pound Act” Cases and the Origins of Judicial Review in New Hampshire</i> , 43 N.H. B.J. 37 (2002).....	19
U.S. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n, <i>Performance and Accountability Report: Fiscal Year 2024</i> (2024)	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>FCC Updated Its Enforcement Program, but Improved Transparency Is Needed</i> (Sept. 2017).	10
William Michael Treanor, <i>Judicial Review Before Marbury</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 455 (2005).....	19
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
